Article
Scaling Trends of Electric Vehicle Performance:
Driving Range, Fuel Economy, Peak Power Output,
and Temperature Effect
Heejung Jung 1,2,* , Rebecca Silva 1,2 and Michael Han 1,2
1 CE-CERT, University of California Riverside, Riverside, CA 92507, USA; rsilv005@ucr.edu (R.S.);
mhan010@ucr.edu (M.H.)
2 Department of Mechanical Engineering, University of California Riverside, Riverside, CA 92521, USA

INL 2012 Mitsubishi I-MIEV 16 62 126 99 112 Li-ion 2574
FE 2016 Mitsubishi i-MiEV 16 62 126 99 112 Li-ion 2579
FE 2017 Mitsubishi i-MiEV 16 59 121 102 112 Li-ion 2579
INL 2011 Nissan Leaf 24 73 106 92 Li-ion 3595
INL 2013 Nissan Leaf 24 75 129 102 115 Li-ion 3302
Internet 2014 Nissan Leaf 24 84 126 101 114 Li-ion 3298
Internet 2015 Nissan Leaf 24 84 126 101 114 Li-ion 3298
Internet 2016 Nissan Leaf (24 kwh) 24 84 126 101 114 Li-ion 3324
FE 2016 Nissan Leaf (30 kWh) 30 107 124 101 112 Li-ion 3323
FE 2017 Nissan Leaf 30 107 124 101 112 Li-ion 3323
INL 2015 VW e-Golf 24.2 83 126 105 116 Li-ion 3412
Internet 2015 VW e-Golf 24.2 83 126 105 116 Li-ion 3380
FE 2017 VW e-Golf 35.8 125 126 111 119 Li-ion 3455
FE 2016 VW e-Golf 24.2 83 126 105 116 Li-ion 3380
INL 2014 Tesla S 85 265 94 97 95 Li-ion 4514
FE 2016 Tesla S AWD-60D 60 218 101 107 104 Li-ion 4861
FE 2016 Tesla S AWD-75D 75 259 102 105 103 Li-ion 4861
FE 2016 Tesla S AWD-90D 90 294 101 107 103 Li-ion 4936
FE 2016 Tesla S AWD-70D 70 240 101 102 101 Li-ion 4861
FE 2016 Tesla S (60 kWh) 60 210 98 101 99 Li-ion 4656
FE 2016 Tesla S (70 kWh) 70 234 88 90 89 Li-ion 4656
FE 2016 Tesla S (75 kWh) 75 249 97 100 98 Li-ion 4656
FE 2016 Tesla S AWD-P90D 90 270 91 100 95 Li-ion 4936
FE 2016 Tesla X AWD-75D 75 238 91 95 93 Li-ion 5269
FE 2016 Tesla X AWD-90D 90 257 90 94 92 Li-ion 5269
FE 2016 Tesla X AWD-P90D 90 250 89 90 89 Li-ion 5379
FE 2016 Tesla X AWD-P100D 100 289 81 92 86 Li-ion 5269
FE 2017 Tesla S AWD-90D 90 294 102 107 104 Li-ion 4736
FE 2017 Tesla S AWD-60D 60 218 101 107 104 Li-ion 4647
FE 2017 Tesla S AWD-75D 75 259 102 105 103 Li-ion 4647
FE 2017 Tesla S AWD-100D 100 335 101 102 102 Li-ion 4736
FE 2017 Tesla S (60 kWh) 60 210 98 101 99 Li-ion 4469
FE 2017 Tesla S (75 kWh) 75 249 97 100 98 Li-ion 4469
FE 2017 Tesla S AWD-P100D 100 315 92 105 98 Li-ion 4941
FE 2017 Tesla X AWD-90D 90 257 90 94 92 Li-ion 5267